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2016 Census
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Find out more at

communitydata.ca

Connect with the Toronto Consortium

at toronto.ca/demographics

http://communitydata.ca/
http://www1.toronto.ca/wps/portal/contentonly?vgnextoid=4effb8d98df51410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD&vgnextchannel=1e68f40f9aae0410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD


Census Backgrounders
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• Summary of high level data at the 
level of the City and other 
geographies

• Simple presentation, key points in 
bullet point text and supporting 
maps, tables and charts

• Prepared by research staff across 
the City government, led by 
research staff in City Planning; 
Social Development Finance & 
Administration; and Economic 
Development & Culture divisions

Find examples on the right sidebar at

toronto.ca/demographics

http://www.toronto.ca/demographics


Neighbourhood Profiles
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• Neighbourhood level profiles 
developed to illustrate local 
trends in key Census data 
releases: 
• Age & gender

• Language

• Family and Dwellings

• NHS Languages, Immigration, 
Income

• Mostly charts of data with 
some large tables

Find examples at

toronto.ca/demographics

http://www1.toronto.ca/wps/portal/contentonly?vgnextoid=ae17962c8c3f0410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD&vgnextchannel=1e68f40f9aae0410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD


NIA Profiles
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• Profiles of Neighbourhood 
Improvement Areas developed 
to illustrate local demographic 
trends, along with TSNS2020 
Equity Score data.

• Almost entirely charts of data 
with some smaller tables.

Find examples at

toronto.ca/demographics

http://www1.toronto.ca/wps/portal/contentonly?vgnextoid=e0bc186e20ee0410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD&vgnextchannel=1e68f40f9aae0410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD


Custom Area Profiles
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• Same format as the NIA 
profiles, but based on Census 
Tract level data customized to 
service boundaries. 

• Requires manual identification 
of census tracts, but process 
has been automated for some 
City service boundaries, such 
as libraries and recreation 
centres.

Same format as NIA profiles, examples at

toronto.ca/demographics

http://www1.toronto.ca/wps/portal/contentonly?vgnextoid=e0bc186e20ee0410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD&vgnextchannel=1e68f40f9aae0410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD


Potential: Population Profiles
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Looking at developing profiles of specific population groups 

using Community Data Program Target Group Profiles

• Population living alone

• Population age 0-17

• Population age 65+

• Population living in subsidized 
housing

• Visible minority population

• Female lone parents

• Low income population

• Francophone population

• Population with activity 
difficulties

• Aboriginal identity population

• Immigrants

• Recent Immigrants

This a new product idea:

What should it look like? Are there other populations we should cover?



Wellbeing Toronto
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• Map visualization tool that 
provides statistics about 
community well-being across 
Toronto's neighbourhoods

• Census data are available 
alongside other data sources. 
Raw data for most indicators 
can be exported to MS Excel or 
.csv formats.

Find it online at

toronto.ca/wellbeing

http://www.toronto.ca/wellbeing


Toronto Social Atlas
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• An atlas of social demographic 
data for the City of Toronto.

• Moving from static .pdf files to 
interactive online format.

• Could include much more 
specific data, such as 
individual languages, ethnic 
origins, and visible minority 
groups.

Find it online at

toronto.ca/demographics

http://www1.toronto.ca/wps/portal/contentonly?vgnextoid=ce2e186e20ee0410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD&vgnextchannel=1e68f40f9aae0410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD


Custom Analysis
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• Crosstabulated tables acquired through 
the Community Data Program make it 
possible to examine relationships for 
specific groups. For example:

• How does affordability change with       
age for renters? or 

• How does low income among youth      
vary with visible minority and immigration 
status across Toronto neighbourhoods? or

• Where do older adults of different 
ethnicities live in the city?

Some examples are on the Statistics and

Data sidebar at toronto.ca/seniors

http://www.toronto.ca/seniors


Community Data Program

10

• A gateway for municipalities and 
community sector organizations to access 
customized data tables from Statistics 
Canada and other providers.

• Members have access to over $1M of 
socioeconomic data to monitor and report 
on social and economic development 
trends within their communities.

• Over 30 consortia across the country, 300 
member organizations & 2,500 users.

Find out more at

communitydata.ca

Connect with the Toronto Consortium

at toronto.ca/demographics

http://communitydata.ca/
http://www1.toronto.ca/wps/portal/contentonly?vgnextoid=4effb8d98df51410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD&vgnextchannel=1e68f40f9aae0410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD


Census 2016: Community Planning Session

Steering Committee
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Census 2016
Community Planning Session

1) Presentation: Census 
Concepts—A profile of 
Toronto

2) Panel: Using Census data

3) Discussion: Community 
Priorities for Census Data
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Participant Workbooks
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• We asked participants to follow along with 
the Census Concepts presentation and 
answer questions about the data topics 
covered by the Census.



Knowledge of Census data

4%

22%

42%

26%

2% 4%
Totally new to it

I know a little bit

Pretty good

Very good

Nearly an expert

Not sure / Did

not answer
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Capacity to use Census and other 
quantitative data

2%

18%

28%
30%

17%

5% No Capacity

Limited Capacity

Modest Capacity

Medium Capacity

High Capacity

Not sure / Did

not answer

Comparison with CDP Member Capacity Scale

Modest Capacity 50+% of CDP users

Medium Capacity 20-25% of CDP users

High Capacity 10-15% of CDP users
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Census concepts: A profile of Toronto
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• City of Toronto staff and Statistics 
Canada Statistical Information 
staff developed presentation 
together

• Based content for existing data 
releases on Statistics Canada’s 
“Release and Concepts Overview, 
2016 Census of Population”

See the full presentation [PDF] at the 

Toronto Consortium’s webpage

http://www1.toronto.ca/City Of Toronto/Social Development, Finance & Administration/Shared Content/Demographics/PDFs/CDP/Census Concepts - Toronto Profile May 3 Update.pdf
http://www1.toronto.ca/wps/portal/contentonly?vgnextoid=4effb8d98df51410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD&vgnextchannel=1e68f40f9aae0410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD
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See the full presentation [PDF] at the 

Toronto Consortium’s webpage

http://www1.toronto.ca/City Of Toronto/Social Development, Finance & Administration/Shared Content/Demographics/PDFs/CDP/Census Concepts - Toronto Profile May 3 Update.pdf
http://www1.toronto.ca/wps/portal/contentonly?vgnextoid=4effb8d98df51410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD&vgnextchannel=1e68f40f9aae0410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD


Identifying opportunities for 
non-standard data orders
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How important to you are the following 
data considerations / data products?

54%

46%

30%

59%

56%

31%

52%

41%

52%

50%

26%

28%

24%

24%

26%

15%

26%

31%

28%

17%

The ability to see change over time

Comparable data for similar places (other cities, other neighbourhoods)

Comparable data for larger places (the city, the region, Ontario, Canada)

Disaggregated data (that shows data patterns across groups)

Crosstabulated data (where the user can investigate patterns in the data)

Access to the raw data itself

The ability to get a quick figure for a report or a funding application

Online tools for investigating, mapping and visualizing data

Prepared community profiles at standard geographies used by many data sources

Prepared community profiles at geographies that match my specific service area

Extremely Very Moderately Slightly Not at all Not sure / Did not answer
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Panel: Using Census data
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See the full presentations [PDF] at the 

Toronto Consortium’s webpage

http://www1.toronto.ca/wps/portal/contentonly?vgnextoid=4effb8d98df51410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD&vgnextchannel=1e68f40f9aae0410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD


Discussion: Priorities for Census Data
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Ethno-
specific

Income

Housing  
affordability

Employment 
# of hours

Health status

Family / 
Living 

arrangements

Learning 
outcomes

Child 
poverty

Visible 
Minority

Aboriginal 
identity

Pay for 
child care 
to work

Labour 
force 

attachment

Income 
inequality

Activity 
limitation

Housing



Census data points rated 
“most important to me”

89%

59%

59%

50%

61%

59%

54%

48%

56%

56%

52%

4%

26%

22%

26%

20%

22%

26%

20%

24%

24%

30%

7%

7%

9%

6%

6%

7%

11%

15%

7%

9%

People in low income

Income of households

Mental health

Income by groups

Income of individuals

Affordability (Shelter to Income Ratios)

Income of economic families

Multiple activity limitations

Age

Affordability (>30%)

Visible minority status

Extremely Very Moderately Slightly Not at all Not sure / Did not answer
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Data opportunity:
Activity difficulties

• This data is gathered from a Census question that is not typically 
reported publicly. It is used to identify candidates for follow up 
surveys such as the Canadian Survey on Disability. 

• The question(s) used to gather this information were changed in 
2016, presenting some challenges but also some opportunities.
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Activity Difficulties/Limitations
2011 National Household Survey Question

• Question 7: 

• For persons who have difficulty hearing, seeing, communicating, walking, climbing stairs, 

bending, learning, or any similar activity, mark either ‘Yes, sometimes’ or ‘Yes, often’ as 

appropriate. For persons who do not have difficulty with these activities, mark ‘No’.

• Question 8: 

• Part (a) For persons with a physical or mental condition or health problem that reduces 

the amount or the kind of activity they can do at home, mark either ‘Yes, sometimes’ or 

‘Yes, often’ as appropriate. For persons who do not have such a condition, mark ‘No’.

• Part (b) For persons with a physical or mental condition or health problem that reduces 

the amount or the kind of activity they can do at work or at school, same answer options

• Part (c) For persons with a physical or mental condition or health problem that reduces 

the amount or the kind of activity they can do in other activities, same answer options
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Activity Difficulties/Limitations
2016 Census Question

STEP E - Question identifier 11: Does this person have any:

a) difficulty seeing (even when wearing glasses or contact lenses)?

b) difficulty hearing (even when using a hearing aid)?

c) difficulty walking, using stairs, using his/her hands or fingers or doing other physical activities?

d) difficulty learning, remembering or concentrating?

e) emotional, psychological or mental health conditions (e.g., anxiety, depression, bipolar 

disorder, substance abuse, anorexia, etc.)?

f) other health problem or long-term condition that has lasted or is expected to last for six months 

or more? Exclude: any health problems previously reported above.

Answer options for all questions a-f:

1: No; 2: Sometimes; 3: Often; 4: Always
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Activity Difficulties: 
Table purchase proposal

• We propose a cross-tab of:

• Age (At least 10 year age groups for 45+)

• Sex

• Response to difficulty seeing (all with count by response category: no, sometimes, often, always)

• Response to difficulty hearing

• Response to difficulty walking, using stairs, using hands/fingers or other physical activities

• Response to difficulty learning, remembering, or concentrating

• Response to emotional, psychological or mental health conditions

• Response to other health problem or long-term condition 

This cross-tab would allow us to investigate the overall pattern of responses, and the degree of crossover of 

responses. A range of geographic scales would be helpful to investigate suppression. Perhaps StatCan can 

also work with us on this to find the right balance between the geographic scale and data suppression.
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Data opportunity:
People living in collective dwellings

• Our community stakeholders expressed a clear desire to 
investigate opportunities for better understanding the population 
living in collective dwellings.

• Webinar by Doug Norris made an interesting point—linking of 
Census to T1FF should mean income data for people living in 
collective dwellings is available.

• Table: Type of Collective Dwelling (16), Age (20) and Sex (3) for the 
Population in Collective Dwellings of Canada, Provinces and 
Territories, 2016 Census
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http://www12.statcan.gc.ca/census-recensement/2016/dp-pd/dt-td/Rp-eng.cfm?LANG=E&APATH=3&DETAIL=0&DIM=0&FL=A&FREE=0&GC=0&GID=0&GK=0&GRP=1&PID=109537&PRID=0&PTYPE=109445&S=0&SHOWALL=0&SUB=0&Temporal=2016&THEME=116&VID=0&VNAMEE=&VNAMEF=


Data needs:
Improved groupings on key socio-demographic categories

• Add expanded age groups to address information needs for a 
population that is aging and living longer

• Add expanded income groups to include a broader range of income 
categories over $100k/year

• Find more opportunities to cross tab visible minority data and 
aboriginal identity data. Feedback from our members is that VM 
data was not downloaded where differentiation between VM groups 
was not possible.
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Community Data Program
Toronto Consortium

Thank you!
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Find out more at

communitydata.ca

Connect with the Toronto Consortium

at toronto.ca/demographics

http://communitydata.ca/
http://www1.toronto.ca/wps/portal/contentonly?vgnextoid=4effb8d98df51410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD&vgnextchannel=1e68f40f9aae0410VgnVCM10000071d60f89RCRD

